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Copyright 1989 by the Regents of the University of Minnesota (all rights reserved). Distributed exclusively by
NCS Pearson, Inc., under license from the University of Minnesota.

"Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory-2." and "MMPI-2" are trademarks of the University of

Minnesota.



PROFILE Page 3
Account 005093 Subject 55 [Male,52]
MMPI-2 BASIC SCALES PROFILE Re-analyzed and Changed by the
University of Kentucky's Interpretive System Developed by J. Finney

L F K HsK D Hy PdK Mf Pa PtK ScK MaK Si

IFJF JF JF JF JF JF JF JF JF JF JF JF
T--> 46 44 55 41 65 63 57 62 59 51 47 44 32
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The raw scores reported on this page were obtained by changing the standard MMPI-2™ test raw scores by
reducing the factor of anxiety or social desirability and the effects of response set for the rare (possibly random)
answers.

The T-scores reported on this page are not the standard MMPI-2 T scores. These are the T-scores normalized by
the University of Kentucky's Interpretive System, developed by J. Finney, M.D., Ph.D., on a sample of 2000

men and women.

The MTf score is based on scores by subjects of the same sex as this subject.
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Account 005093 Subject 55 [Male,52]

The following analysis is based on the University of Kentucky's Interpretive System developed by J. Finney,
M.D., Ph.D., (JF) and distributed by Behaviordata, Inc.

Tests for Psychosis:
Criterion: Psychotic  Indeterminate Nonpsychotic

Meehl-Dahlstrom *
Taulbee-Sisson *
Sck-Ptk Method *
Elevation of Sx *
Two Point Code *
Elevation of ScK *
Goldberg Method *
Elevation of Pa *
Finney Method *

0 2 7

Psychotic Point Count= 2
(9+P)- N

Rankings of the eight MMPI Clinical Scales, with the formula corrections (These scales are modifications of
the MMPI-2™ test standard raw and T-scores based on the University of Kentucky's Interpretive System
developed by J. Finney, M.D., Ph.D. (JF) and distributed by Behaviordata, Inc.):

TFAT AT FAT T

Highest:  D-jf (2)=653 D4f (=709 D-jf (2)=709 Hy-if (3)=618
Second:  Hy-if (3)=628 Hy-f (3)=63.7 Hyif (3)=637 D-f (2)=59.7
Third: Pa-if (6)=58.8 Pajf (6)=62.9 Paijf (6)=633 Pajf (6)=543
Fourth: PdK-if (4)=56.8 PdK-if (4)=59.5 PdK-if 4)=60.1 PdK-jf (4)=53.5
Fifth: PK-if (7)=513 Pkt (7)=57.7 PK-f (7)=577 PK-f (7)=45.0
Sixth: ScK-jf (8)=47.1 ScK+f (8)=51.8 ScK-jf 8)=522  ScK.jf (8)=42.0
Seventh:  MaK-jf 9) =444 MaK-jf (9)=47.4 MaK-if 9)=47.4 MaK-jf (9) =41.5
Lowest:  HsK-f (1)=41.1 HsK-jf (1)=42.8 HsK-f (1)=42.8 HsK-jf (1)=39.3

Two Pt. Codes:

(2,3)

2,3)

(2,3)

Mis-mark and/or blank count: 0

(3,2)

Addiction Band Number: 0 (High=5,Low=0)
Alcoholism Band Number: 0 (High=5,Low=0)

The T-scores on this page are not the standard MMPI-2™ test T-Scores. These are the scores normalized by
the University of Kentucky's Interpretive System developed by J. Finney, M.D., Ph.D., (JF) on a sample of 2000
men and women.



RESEARCH DATA Page 5
Account 005093 Subject 55 [Male,52]
Factor Scores: Score Low Scaled Mean High
A: Anxiety, Compliance 334 | o [ |
B: Boldness, Response Bias 40.2 ol | |
C: Compulsivity 39.3 n |
D: Disability, Expression of Emotions 59.1 | | ol
E: Enmity, Hostility 70.6 I | | .
Z: Extrapunitiveness 47.4 Lo | |
Y: Intrapunitiveness 65.1 1 | o
X: Extraversion vs. Intraversion 58.9 l I |
Strength Factor 35.5 - ! | {
Speed Factor 50.7 [ J |
Punitive Factor 58.8 | | | -
Comparative Intrapunitive Factor 62.5 | | I
Tests for Psychosis:
Meehl-Dahlstrom: Beta=-99 Delta= 48 Welsh= 0.9
Band Number= 2  Selection Rule= 1.6
Taunlbee-Sisson: 13P 14P 15P 16P 17P 18P 19P 24N 26N 34N
35N 36N 39N 75P 76 P 78 N Count =7
Derived Scores:(Indices) Score Low Scaled Mean High
Neurotic Index (low 0, high 7) 2 | | |
Hysterical Index (low 0, high 7) 5 ] | I -
Denial Index (low 3, high 24) 6 . | |

Successful Psychopath Band i | l




RESEARCH DATA Page 6
Account 005093 Subject 55 [Male,52]

Derived Scores:(Scales) Score Low Scaled Mean High
Hysteria Score 59.5 [ | 1 .
Adjusted Hysteria Score 69.1
Average Dependency Score 48.6 l . |
Oral Aggression Average Score 44.5 | o | I
Bitterness Index 52.2 | | .
General Hostility Average Score 55.6 | | L o
Responsibility Average Score 574 | | -
Average Creativity Score 62.7 i | | >
Rigid Compulsive Character Average Score 56.2 1 | ol
Counseling Prediction Score 91 | | - |
Futile Activity Element 66.0 L | | l o
Masochism Element 46.6 L | .l
Creativity Element 71.5 | | | o
Resiliency Element 423 o | |
Psychological Mindedness Element 63.9 I | | o
Listening Element 37.4 ol | |
Ambition Element 69.9 1 | o
N-P Element 60.0 l | L o
Seven Element Total 398 L | |
Eight Element Total 458 L | I .
Psychotherapy Character Score 57.2 1 | 1 .

Narcissism Average Score 48.8 |
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Scale
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32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

Du
Da
Rd
Tco
Di
Rdi
Anx
Bit
Dmd
Ord
Sbt
Rbt
Arh
Bs
Bo
Ts
Tto
Rfa
Poh
Soh
Uah
Cas
Uas
SxDy
AtRe
Dth
Cwo
Pm
Gf
Cons
Wl
Amb
Ss
Dpm
Btp
Rep
Den
Pjt
Rf
Conv
Ppr
Pat
Com
Wao
Psy
L-jf

Account 005093 Subject 55 [Male,52]

Raw T AT FAT TFAT Definition

6 336 462 458 397  Amount of Dependency Urge

2 240 278 273 257  Dependency in Action

2 333 383 383 358  Repression of Dependency

52 635 462 462 548  Basic Trust, Confidence, and Optimism
8 412 628 63.0 52.1  Discouragement

34 610 474 474 542  Repression of Discouragement

8 38.0 56.1 56.2 47.1  Anxiety

6 372 544 544 458  Bitterness

6 363 46.2 462 413 Demandingness

24 56.7 549 549 558  Orderliness

12 393 526 526 46.0  Seeking Being Told what to do

8 390 482 483 436  Resisting Being Told what to do

10 440 696 698 569  Amount of Resentment/Hostility

12 465 70.6 709 58.7  Blaming Self

4 43.1 57.1 574 502 Blaming Others

12 422 656 663 542  Taking Things Out on Self

6 33.6 422 421 379  Taking Things Out on Others

12 474 578 578 526  Reaction Formation against Aggression
6 42.0 53.6 538 479  Projection of Hostility

10 388 529 529 458  Suppression and Outbursts of Hostility
8 397 48.6 484 440  Unconscious Acting-out of Hostility
36 575 504 504 540  Controllingness and Sadism

8 47.0 564 56.4 51.7  Unconscious Sexuval Acting Out

14 43.0 553 554 492  Sexual Dysfunction

4 259 325 324 291 Attention and Reassurance

2 36.3 487 487 425  Doing things the hard way

24 528 575 578 553  Concern with What People Think

4 31.1 408 40.8 359  Psychopathic Manipulation

6 373 523 523 448  Guilt Feelings

30 567 423 420 493  Conscience

382 63.7 502 502 569  Warmth

38 666 553 553 610  Ambition

10 430 707 716 573 Feeling Sorry for Self

4 34.1 48.0 47.8 41.0  Dependent Masochism (getting rejected)
6 36.5 49.6 497 431  Behaving to get Punished

20 532 503 50.2 517  Repression

16 509 348 347 428  Denial

2 44,0 57.7 58.0 51.0  Projection

14 546 585 585 566  Reaction Formation

8 40.6 553 553 48.0  Conversion

8 371 499 498 434  Psychophysiologic Reaction

10 413 63.6 638 52.6  Phobias and Fears

0 232 28.7 285 259  Compulsion

12 41.1 62.0 625 51.8  Worry and Obsession

2 36.7 53.0 353.1 449  Psychosis

6 488 432 431 46.0 Lie



SCALE INFORMATION

Scale Raw
47 Fif 4
48 K-jt 38
49 Hs-if 0
50 HsK-if 19
51 DO 22
52 DS 26
53 D-if 48
54 HyAd 6
55 HyDn 48
56 Hy-jf 54
57 Pd-jit 32
58 PdK-jf 47
59 Mfm-jf 54
60 PaO 4
61 PaS 18
62 Pa-jf 22
63 Ptjf 12
64 PtK-jf 50
65 Sc-jif 6
66 ScK-jf 44
67 Ma-if 26
68 MakK-jf 34
69 Si-if 48
70 A 8
71 R 42
72 8d 34
73 Es 74
74 Fm 28
75 Ul 96
76 Ba 102
77 Cr 110
78 Sx 18
79 PavV 10
80 Ec 16
g1 C 22
§2 B 20
83 Ph 0
84 Al 66
85 To 54
86 Mp 16
87 Rbw 10
88 Sdw 16
89 Em 2
90 Gu 0
91 Reb 14
92 Sub 16

T
389
61.9
25.8
39.3
53.3
66.4
55.7
37.6
82.5
61.8
49.8
535
60.1
47.0
59.8
54.3
38.3
45.0
327
42.0
39.5
41.5
47.1
36.9
66.4
50.0
55.3
46.9
69.9
73.8
63.8
531
39.0
36.7
41.5
21.4
32.3
453
68.7
437
29.6
33.8
35.8
35.3
48.0
51.3

Account 005093 Subject 55

AT
49.6
48.6
32.2
42.8
74.3
59.8
70.9
49.2
79.1
63.7
61.7
59.5
63.4
64.2
57.0
62.9
60.9
57.7
44.3
51.8
46.9
47.4
578
56.3
63.0
51.7
42.3
57.9
61.0
67.0
47.8
45.5
52.1
46.5
49.5
26.5
40.0
49.1
59.6
358
329
319
43.3
45.7
544
46.5

FAT
49.6
48.6
32.2
42.8
74.3
59.8
70.9
4972
79.2
63.7
62.3
60.1
63.8
64.9
57.0
63.3
61.1
57.7
43.7
52.2
46.9
47.4
57.8
56.5
63.0
51.7
42.3
57.9
61.0
68.2
47.9
45.5
52.2
46.5
49.6
26.5
39.9
49.1
59.6
35.2
32.9
31.8
43.1
45.6
54.5
46.4

Page 8
[Male,52]

TFAT Definition

443
553
29.0
41.1
63.8
63.1
65.3
43.4
80.9
62.8
56.1
56.8
61.9
56.0
584
58.8
49.7
513
382
47.1
43.2
44.4
524
46.7
64.7
50.8
48.8
524
65.5
71.0
55.8
49.3
45.6
41.6
45.5
24.0
36.1
47.2
64.2
394
31.3
32.8
394
40.5
51.2
48.8

Validity

Correction

Hypochondriasis

Hypochondriasis with K correction
Depression, Obvious

Depression, Subtle

Depression

Hysteria Admission

Hysteria Denial

Hysteria

Psychopathic Deviate
Psychopathic Deviate with K correction
Masculinity-femininity, Male
Paranoia, Obvious

Paranoia, Subtle

Paranoia

Psychasthenia

Psychasthenia with K correction
Schizophrenia

Schizophrenia with K correction
Hypomania

Hypomania with K correction
Social Introversion

Welsh's first factor: Anxiety
Welsh's second factor: Repression
Sex Difference

Ego Strength

Feminine Masochism

Ulcer Personality

Teamwork in Competition
Conversion Reaction and Denial
Correction for Schizophrenia Scale
Parole Violation

Escape from Prison

Welsh's third factor: Control
Response Bias (tendency to say "true")
Phobia [manifest content]
Alcoholism (Finney)

Tolerance

Positive Malingering (faking good)
Response Bias

Social Desirability

Embarrassment {manifest content]
Guilt [manifest content)]

Rebellion [manifest content]
Submission [manifest content]



SCALE INFORMATION
Account 005093 Subject 55 [Male,52]

Scale

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
119
120
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143

Ac
Ai
Cs
Dom
le
Re
So
Sy
Wb
Sp
Sa
Scn
Py
Gi
Fe
Cm
Ob
N
W2
Dem
Id
Stb
Rps
Sad
Or
RepX
H
Ody
PVi
Ap
Efl
Ef2
Ef3
Ef4
Rdc
Mfem
Mhom
Dy
Cto
Mff
Su
Ad
Wm
Shx
Dm
Rbl

Raw
30
26
28
28
86
34
32
32
70
36
16
38
12
6
16
2
6
0
26
0
10

= DN O O e

54
10
62

10
20

24
52
28

T
62.0
69.9
69.6
65.1
64.8
588
68.3
50.8
69.2
56.7
55.2
65.3
67.6
51.6
50.1
51.2
45.0
27.5
14.9
44.5
594
51.6
46.4
42.7
38.3
37.6
66.3
46.5
29.7
57.6
42.5
63.3
25.5
30.6
86.1
50.4
38.7
31.3
42.7
58.7
43.0
30.4
31.4
39.7
50.5
39.0

AT
49.0
62.9
62.7
56.8
53.1
50.1
60.3
43.1
59.7
46.3
49.5
54.1
60.2
42.3
53.1
46.4
63.3
322
19.0
52.0
51.9
54.0
47.2
48.7
38.5
62.9
63.2
45.2
38.1
57.8
57.8
63.2
31.5
38.5
83.1
52.4
45.3
40.5
48.7
59.6
71.9
38.4
41.4
49.1
50.6
46.8

FAT
48.9
63.1
62.7
56.8
53.1
50.0
60.6
43.1
59.8
46.3
49.5
54.1
60.2
42.1
53.1
46.3
63.6
322
19.0
52.0
52.0
54.0
47.2
48.7
38.4
63.1
63.3
45.1
377
58.0
58.0
63.3
314
37.3
83.6
52.4
45.3
40.1
48.7
59.9
72.0
38.3
41.4
49.1
50.6
46.8

TFAT Definition

554
66.5
66.1
61.0
589
544
64.5
47.0
64.5
515
524
59.7
63.9
46.9
51.6
48.7
54.3
29.8
16.9
48.2
55.7
52.8
46.8
45.7
38.3
60.4
64.8
45.8
337
57.8
50.3
63.3
28.5
340
84.9
514
42.0
35.7
457
59.3
57.5
344
36.4
44 4
50.6
429

Achievement via Conformance
Achievement via Independence
Capacity for Status

Dominance

Intellectual Efficiency
Responsibility

Socialization

Sociability

Well Being (not faking bad)
Social Presence

Self Acceptance

Self Control

Psychological Mindedness

Good Impression

Femininity

Communality (absence of rare answers)
Obsessive Worry [manifest content]
Narcissism

Warmth

Demanding [manifest content]
Inner Direction

Stubbornness [manifest content]
Rigid Perfectionistic Stubborn
Sadistic

Orderliness

Hysterical Repression

Hostility

Optimistic Dependency
Pharisaical Virtue

Acceptance of Passivity

Eichman Factor 1: Anxiety
Eichman Factor 2: Repression
Eichman Factor 3: Somatic preoccupation
Eichman Factor 4: Acting-out of impulses
Repression Dissociation Character
Femininity [MF + Mf1]
Identification Problem [Mf2]
Dependency

Control of Others
Masculinity-femininity, Female
Suicide

Addiction

Warmth

Showoff, Exhibitionist

Dominant

Rebellious

Page 9



SCALE INFORMATION Page 10
Account 005093 Subject 55 [Male,52]

Scale Raw T AT FAT TFAT Definition

144 Qs 66 68.6 585 585 635 Quietly Stubbom

145 Ev 32 721 657 66.1 69.1 Evades

146 Shm 20 46.1 56.2 56.1 51.1 Shame

147 Frm 76 715 63.8 640 678 Fim

148 Sso 74 652 50.3 502 577 Stingy with Self and Others
149 Nes 28 417 527 3527 472 Narcissistic, Self-centered
150 Umm 32 419 551 55.1 485 Unscrupulous, Manipulates, Maneuvers
151 Wdn 22 474 548 548 51.1 Withdrawn

152 Rgd 64 689 633 638 664 Rigidity

153 Cus 12 347 493 492 420  Cruel, Unkind, Sadistic
154 Spr 32 67.0 63.5 63.6 653  Sullen, Passively Resentful
155 Hfs 12 420 623 623 522  Hurt Feelings, Sensitive
156 Imp 8 378 548 3550 464  Impulsive

157 Rih 6 41.6 535 540 478  Rambling, Incoherent

158 Rts 2 26.1 31.0 30.5 28.3  Reality Testing Shaky

159 Osm 72 639 46.6 465 552  Orderly and Systematic

160 Ibo 8 333 453 454 394  Influenced by Others

161 AMA 32 380 41.1 409 395 Alcoholism (MacAndrew)
162 AvA 74 551 57.8 578 565 Alcoholic versus Addict
163 AHS 66 57.0 468 468 519 Alcoholism (Hoyt & Sedlacek)
164 AHp 72 435 67.6 68.0 557 Alcoholism (Hampton)

165 AHm 48 529 548 548 539 Alcoholism (Holmes)

166 Ant 26 553 569 57.0 561 Antisocial



SCALE INFORMATION Page 11
Account 005093 Subject 55 [Male,52]

The raw scores for scales L-f, F-jf, K-jf, Hs-jf, HsK-jt, D-jf, Hy-jf, Pd-jf, PdK-jf, Mfm-jf or Mff-jf, Pa-jf, Pt-jf,

PtK-jf, Sc-jf, ScK-jf, Ma-jf, MaK-jf, and Si-jf reported on these Scale Information pages were obtained by

changing the standard MMPI-2™ test raw scores by reducing the factor of anxiety or social desirability and

the effects of response set for rare (possibly random) answers.

The T-scores for scales L-jf, F-jf, K-jf, Hs-jf, HsK-jf, D-jf, Hy-jf, Pd-jf, PdK-jf, Mfm-jf or Mff-if, Pa-if, Pt-if,
PtK-if, Sc-jf, ScK-jf, Ma-jf, MaK-jf, and Si-jf reported on these Scale Information pages are not the standard
MMPI-2™ test T-Scores. These are the scores normalized by the University of Kentucky's Interpretive
System developed by J. Finney, M.D., Ph.D., on a sample of 2000 men and women.

ook %k ok ok

Statements in this report are protected by
International Copyright 1974, 1996
by Joseph C. Finney.

All Rights are Reserved.

The simple T-scores given in the report are the true normalized scores developed by Joseph C. Finney, M.D.,
Ph.D., at the University of Kentucky. This is the only standardization of the MMPI that was sponsored by a
research grant from the National Institute of Mental Health.,

AT, FAT, and TFAT scores are computed to reduce effects of response sets correlated with the A factor and the
F scale.

¥ ook ok ok ok



INPUT ECHO Account 005093 Subject 55 [Male,52) Page 12

1-F  51-T 101-F  151-F  201-F 251-F 301-F 351-F 401-T  451-F 501-T 551-F
2-T  52-F 102-T 152-T 202-F 252-F 302-F 352-F 402-T  452-F 502-F 552-F
3-T 53-F 103-F 153-F 203-T 253-F 303-F 353-T  403-F 453-T  503-F 553-F
4F 54F 104-F 154-F 204-T 254.F 304-F 354-T  404-T  454.F 504-F 554-F
5-F 55T 05T 155F 205-F 255-T 305-F 355-F 405-T  455-T  505-F 555-F
6-T 56-T 106-T 156-F 206-T 256-F 306-F 356-F 406-F 456-F 506-F 556-T
7-F 57T 107-T 157-F  207-F 257-F 307-F 35T  407-F 457-F 507-F 557-F
8T 58F 108-T 158-T 208-T 258-F 308-F 358-F 408-F 458-F 508-F 558-F
9-T 59-F 109-T 159-T 209-F 259-T 309-F 359-F 409-F 459-T 509-F 559-F
10-T 60-F 110-F 160-F  210-T 260-T 310-F 360-T  410-F 460-T  510-F 360-T
H-F 61-F 111-F  161-F  211-F 261-F 311-F 361-F 411-F 461-F 511-F 561-T
12-F 62-F 112-F  162-F 212-F 262-T 312-F 362-F 412-F 462-T  512-F 562-F
13-F  63-T 113-F  163-T 213-F 263-F 313-F 363-F 413-F 463-F J13-F 563-F
14-F  64-F 114-F 164-T 214-T 264-F 314-T 364-F 414-F 464-F 514-T  564-T
15-T 65-F 115-F 165-T 215-F 265-F 315-F 365-T  415-F 465-F 515-F 365-F
16-F 66-F 116-F  166-F  216-T 266-T  316-F 366-F 416-F 466-F 516-F 566-F
17-F  67-T 117-T 167-F 217-T 267-T 317-F 367-F 417-F 467-T  517-F 567-F
18-F  68-F 118T 168-F 218-F 268-F 318-T 368-F 418-F 468-F 518-F

19-F  69-F 119-T 169-F 219-F 269-F 319-F 369-F 419-F 469-F 519-F

20T 70-F 120-T  170-F  220-F  270-F 320-F JI0-F 420-F 470-F 520-F

21-F  71-F  121-T  171-F  221-F 271-F 321-T 371-F 421-F 471-F 521-T

22-F  72-F 122-T 172-F  222-T 272-T  322-F 3712-T  422.T  472-F 522-F

23-F 73-F 123-F 173-T  223-T 273-F 323-F 373-F 423-F 473-F 523-F

4-F 14-F 124-F  174-T 224-T 274-F 324-F 374-F 424-F 474-T 524-F

25-F  75-T 125-T 175-F  225-F 2I5-F 325-F 375-F 425-F 475-F 525-F

26-F  76-F  126-T  176-T 226-F 276-T  326-F 376-F 426-F 476-F 526-F

21-¥  77-T 127-F 177-T  227-F 277-F 327-F i77-F 427-T  477-F 527-F

28-F 78T 128-T 178-F 228-F 278-T  328F 378-F 428-F 478-F 528-F

29-T 79-T 129-F  179-T  229-F 279-T  329-F 379-T  429-T  479-F 529-F

30-F 80-F 130-T 180-F  230-T 280-T  330-T  380-F 430-F 480-F 530-F

31-F  81-F 131-F 181-T 231-F 281-F 331-F 381-F 431-T  481-T  531-F

32-F  82-F 132-T 182-F  232-T 282-F 332-F 382-F 432-F 482-F 532-T

33-F 83T 133-F 183-T 233-T 1283-F 333-F 383-T  433-T  483-F 533-F

34T 84-F 134-F 184-F 234.F 284-F 334-F 384-F 434-F 484-F 534-T

35-F 85F 135-F 185-F 235-F 285F 335-T  385T  435F 485-F 535-F

36-F 86-F 136-F  18-T 236-T 286-F 336-F 386-F 436-F 486-T  536-F

37-F 871-F 137-F 187-F 237-T 287-F 337-T  387-F 437-T  487-T  537-F

38-F 88T 138-F 188-F 238-F 288-F 338-F 388-T  438-T  488-F 538-F

39-F 89-F 139-T 189-F  230-T 289-F 339-F 389-F 439-T  489-F 539-F

40-F  90-T 140-F  190-F  240-F  290-T 340-F 390-T  440-F 490-F 540-F

41-T 91.T 141-T 191-F  241-F 281-F 341-T  391-F 441-F 491-F 541-F

42-F 092-F 142-T 192-T 242-F 1292-F 342-F 392-F 442-F 492-F 542-F

43-¥ 93T 143-T 193-F 243-F 293-F 343-T  393-F 443-F 493-T  543-F

44-F  94-F  144-F  194-T  244-T 204-F 344-F 394-F 444-F 494-T  544-F

45-T 95T 145-F 195F 245.F 295T  345-F 395-F 445-F 495-T 545-F

46-F  96-F  146-T 196-T 246-F 296-F 346-T 396-F 446-F 496-F 546-F

47-T 97.-F 147-F 197-F  247-F 297-T  347-F 397-F 447-F 497-F 547-F

48-F  98-F 148-F 198-F 248-F 298-F 348-F 398-T  448-F 498-F 548-F

49-T 99-F 149-F  199-T  249-T 299.F 349-F 399-F 449-F 499-F 549-F

50-T 100-F 150-F  200-T  250-F 300-F 350-T  400-F 450-F 500-F 530-F



